A RESOLUTION OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL APPROVING THE ATTACHED LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN SALT LAKE COUNTY REGIONAL PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION AND SALT LAKE COUNTY PARKS AND RECREATION FOR THE USE OF TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$25,000.00) FROM THE REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION CHOICE FUND (4TH QUARTER).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the office of Salt Lake County Regional Planning and Transportation intends to transfer \$25,000.00 to the Salt Lake County Parks and Recreation Division from the Regional Transportation Choice Fund;

WHEREAS, the purpose of the funding is to realign approximately .5 miles of existing trail from Mt. Olympus Trailhead to the existing Bonneville Shoreline Trail as set forth in the attached Letter of Understanding (Attachment A);

WHEREAS, the County may only use the funding for the purposes set forth in the attached Letter of Understanding; and

WHEREAS, the Office of Regional Planning and Transportation intends that this project will be completed on or before December 31, 2021.

RESOLUTION

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the County Council of Salt Lake County:

- 1. That the attached Letter of Understanding is hereby approved in substantially the same form as set forth herein; and
- 2. That the Office of Regional Planning and Transportation may transfer \$25,000.00 from the Regional Transportation Choice Fund (4th Quarter) to the Salt Lake County Parks and Recreation Department.

| | Max Burdick, Chairperson | |
|------------------------|--|--|
| ATTEST: | | |
| Sherrie Swensen | | |
| Salt Lake County Clerk | Voting: | |
| | Council Member Bradley Council Member Bradshaw Council Member Burdick Council Member DeBry Council Member Ghorbani Council Member Granato Council Member Jensen Council Member Newton Council Member Snelgrove | |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM: | | |

ATTACHMENT A

(Letter of Understanding)